

22-30320

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN,
ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR; URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,
—v.—

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL, JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE

**THE NEW ORLEANS MARTINET LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.,
LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY BLACK LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION,
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY NEW ORLEANS COLLEGE OF LAW BLACK
LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION, SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
BLACK LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION, TULANE LAW SCHOOL BLACK
LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION, DILLARD UNIVERSITY CENTER
FOR RACIAL JUSTICE, AND SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
LOUIS A. BERRY CIVIL RIGHTS AND JUSTICE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
AMBER D. FENG
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com
adfeng@cooley.com

KRISTEN A. JOHNSON
JOYCE V. RODRIGUEZ-LUNA
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, New York 10001
(212) 479-6000
kjohnson@cooley.com
jrodriguez-luna@cooley.com

KHARY J. ANDERSON
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 842-7800
kjanderson@cooley.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Dissolving the Chisom Decree Risks Eroding Fairness and Confidence in the Justice System and Obstructing a Pathway for Black Justices to Contribute Sorely Needed Perspectives	6
II. The Chisom Decree Was and Still Is Necessary to Remedy the Lack of Fair Representation on the Louisiana Supreme Court in Violation of the Federal Civil Rights of Black Voters in Orleans Parish.	19
CONCLUSION	25

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.ORG

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991) *passim*

Fusilier v. Landry,
963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 20

Nairne v. Ardoin,
No. 22-cv-178-SDD-SDJ, 2024 WL 492688 (M.D. La. Feb.
8, 2024) 20

Ortiz v. Texas,
No. 2:13-cv-00348 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2013), ECF 1 23

Parnell v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.,
425 F. Supp. 399, 404 (W.D. La. 1976), *aff'd in part*,
modified in part, 563 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1977) 20

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896) 1

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) 18

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022), *vacated and*
remanded on other grounds, 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 20, 22

State v. Reddick,
351 So. 3d 273 (La. 2022)..... 18

Terrebonne Par. Branch NAACP v. Jindal,
274 F. Supp. 3d 395 (M.D. La. 2017), 20

United States v. City of West Monroe, La.,
No. 3:21-cv-00988 (W.D. La. Apr. 14, 2021), ECF 4; 4-1..... 19

United States v. Texas,
No. 2:13-cv-00263 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2013), ECF 1 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Veasey v. Perry,
71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 24

Veasey v. Perry, No. 2:13-cv-00193, ECF 895 (S.D. Tex. Aug.
10, 2016) 24

Veasey v. Perry,
No. 2:13-cv-00193 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2018), ECF 1125 24

Statutes

Fair Housing Act of 1968 7

Voting Rights Act of 1965 § 2..... *passim*

Other Authorities

*Assistant Attorney General Kristen Clarke Delivers Remarks
at Dillard University's 10th Annual Justice Revius O.
Ortique Jr. Lecture on Law and Society*, Off. Pub. Affs.
(Nov. 18, 2021), <https://justice.gov/opa/speech/assistant-attorney-general-kristen-clarke-delivers-remarks-dillard-university-s-10th> 10, 11

*Associate Justice Griffin Encourages Campus Community to
Remain Vigilant About Life, Freedom, And Prosperity
During Constitution Day Address*, Grambling St. News
(Sept. 19, 2023),
<https://www.gram.edu/news/index.php/2023/09/19/associate-justice-griffin-encourages-campus-community-to-remain-vigilant-about-life-freedom-and-prosperity-during-constitution-day-address/> 18

Associate Justice Piper D. Griffin, La. Sup. Ct.,
https://www.lasc.org/About/Biography?p=Piper_D_Griffin 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Attorney General Eric Holder Speaks at the Inaugural Justice Revius O. Ortique Jr. Lecture on Law and Society at Dillard University, Off. Pub. Affs. (Nov. 11, 2010), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-eric-holder-speaks-inaugural-justice-revius-o-ortique-jr-lecture-law-and> 10

Awards Descriptions, NAWJ, <https://www.nawj.org/about-nawj/awards/awards-descriptions#:~:text=NAWJ's%20Lady%20Justice%20Award%20honors,law%20through%20strong%2C%20committeed%2C%20diverse> 13

Bernette J. Johnson, *Justice Revius O. Ortique, Jr: A Man for All Seasons*, 36 S.U. L. Rev. 1 (2008) 10

Bernette Joshua Johnson, Council on Crim. Just., <https://counciloncj.org/bernette-joshua-johnson/> 13

Brennan Ctr. for Just., *State Supreme Court Diversity* (2019), <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/state-supreme-court-diversity> 6

C. Shannon Bacon et al., *State of the State Courts // 2023 Poll* (Nat'l Council for State Cts., 2023), https://www.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0038/96878/SSC_2023_Presentation.pdf..... 8

Charisse Gibson, *Follow the Line: Years of Discrimination Could Yield Deadly Results* (Nov. 13, 2023, 11:18 PM), <https://www.wvlv.com/article/news/local/orleans/follow-the-line-years-of-discrimination-lead-deadly-results/289-ae8addb2-8db3-4ff7-9aae-4343a73815e1> 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

The Data Ctr., *Potential Economic Impact of Increasing Income for Black New Orleanians* (Sept. 2023), https://www.datacenterresearch.org/reports_analysis/potential-economic-impact-of-increasing-income-for-black-new-orleanians/ 7

Elon Green, *The Dissenter*, *The Appeal* (Mar. 2, 2021), <https://theappeal.org/the-dissenter/> 15

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
 60 6, 19, 24
 60(b)(5)..... 5

Follow the Line: Redlining’s Effects Are Still Felt Today in New Orleans (Feb. 24, 2023, 10:41 AM), <https://www.wvltv.com/article/news/local/orleans/follow-the-line-redlining-origins-in-new-orleans/289-f06f7b8e-a212-4711-87a2-a4fc49e63a8d> 7

Founders, The Greater New Orleans Louis A. Martinet Legal Soc’y, Inc., <https://gnomartinet.com/founders/>..... 9

The Honorable Bernette Joshua Johnson, The Greater New Orleans Louis A. Martinet Legal Soc’y, Inc., <https://gnomartinet.com/the-honorable-bernette-joshua-johnson/>..... 12, 13

The Honorable Piper D. Griffin, The Greater New Orleans Louis A. Martinet Legal Soc’y, Inc. (Dec. 9, 2019), <https://gnomartinet.com/the-honorable-piper-d-griffin-2/>..... 15

Honorable Revius Oliver Ortique Jr., The Greater New Orleans Louis A. Martinet Legal Soc’y, Inc., <https://gnomartinet.com/the-honorable-revius-oliver-ortique-jr/>..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Honorable Revius Oliver Ortique, Jr.</i> , The Hist. Makers, https://www.thehistorymakers.org/biography/honorable-revius-oliver-ortique-jr	9
<i>Justice Piper D. Griffin</i> , La. St. Bar Ass’n, https://www.lsba.org/documents/CLE/Diversity/GriffinBP.pdf?File=c5e59f53-362a-4c11-b5a9-ba5a7855ae68	16, 17
<i>Justice Piper Griffin</i> , La. Jud. Council Nat’l Bar Ass’n, https://louisianajudgesnoir.org/judges-profiles/judge-piper-griffin/	17
<i>Portrait Unveiling of retired Justice Revius O. Ortique, Jr.</i> , La. Sup. Ct. (Feb. 28, 2007), https://www.lasc.org/Press_Release?p=2007-03	9
<i>Retired Louisiana Supreme Court Justice Revius Ortique Jr.</i> , La. Sup. Ct., https://www.lasc.org/In_Memoriam?p=Ortique_Revius	9
Sherrilyn A. Ifill, <i>Racial Diversity on the Bench: Role Models and Public Confidence</i> , 57 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 405 (2000)	7
<i>Statutes Enforced By The Voting Section</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Rights Division	22
Texas Senate Bill	
5	24
14	23
Tiffany G. Chase & Karelia R. Stewart, <i>Introducing the Newest Supreme Court Justices: Justice Piper D. Griffin Sworn In on Jan. 1</i> , 68 La. B.J. 296 (2021)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *An Assessment of Minority Voting Rights Obstacles in the United States: 2018 Statutory Report* (2018),
<https://www.usccr.gov/reports/2018/assessment-minority-voting-rights-access-united-states> 11, 23

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Barriers to Voting in Louisiana* (2018) 6, 21
